CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 4
AGREEMENT 18052
PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF ICMS

This Amendment to Agreement 18052 is made effective upon execution by and between Lake County, IL (hereinafter
the “County”) and Mission Critical Partners, LLC, with principal offices at 690 Gray’s Woods Boulevard, Port Matilda,
PA 16870 (hereinafter "MCP"). The County and MCP are referred to as the “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the County contracted with MCP to provide services for the professional consulting and project
management for the implementation of the Integrated Case Management System (hereinafter “ICMS”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have reached agreement to amend the terms of the Agreement as set forth herein, and

WEREAS, the ICMS implementation will extend beyond the original scheduled Go Live date of April 2022, creating a
continued need for MCP’s professional consulting and project management services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing facts, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the

Parties agree that the Agreement shall be amended the following agreement sections regarding term and price as
follows:

3. DURATION: The initial term of this Agreement was effective for the period of April 9, 2019 through
April 8, 2021. Lake County renewed this contract for one additional year, through April 8, 2022, pursuant to
Lake County Board approval on April 13, 2021. With Modification 2, Lake County extended full time services
through May 31, 2022. Pursuant to Lake County Board approval on June 14, 2022, Modification 3, further
extended full time services through October 31, 2022 and authorized four months of part-time, post-
implementation services through February 28, 2023.

Pursuant to Lake County Board approval on November 15, 2022, after the extension expires on October 31,
2022, Lake County:

e Hereby extends full time services under this Agreement through November 30, 2022.

e Thereafter, reserves the right to renew this contract on a month-to-month basis for up to six
additional months of full-time project management through ICMS Go Live.

e Thereafter, reserves the right to extend this Agreement for an additional four months of part-time
post Go Live project management at a reduced rate to establish an ICMS operational group, facilitate
the initial road map for future configuration enhancements, transition responsibilities for ongoing
ICMS management to Lake County personnel, and complete any final implementation project
management activities.

Should it be determined that full-time project management can cease prior to seven months, Lake County
shall provide MCP thirty-day notice to transition to part-time project management at the reduced rate.



AGREEMENT PRICE: The County will pay MCP an additional not to exceed amount of $272,125 based on the
monthly all-inclusive fee of $38,875 for up to seven months of full-time project management for
implementation services.

The four additional months of post-implementation services were already approved and the amount of
$76,604 was encumbered as part of Modification 3. These additional months will be billed at the following
rates:

e Month 1-529,894

e Month2-522,421

e Month 3 -514,947

e Month 4-59,342

CONTRACT MODIFICATION EXHIBITS

e Exhibit A: MCP’s Proposal to extend services

REMAINING PROVISIONS: The remaining provisions of the Agreement are not amended by this Modification and
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Modification to be executed in their names or their official acts
by their respective representatives, each of whom is duly authorized to execute the same.

Lake County Mission Critical Partners, LLC
RuthAnne K. Hall Name:

Purchasing Agent Title:

Date: Date:




